

ATTORNEY AT LAW 16409 ASHWOOD DRIVE

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33624-1152 813/963-7648

'ALSO ADMITTED IN ILLINOIS

FAX 813/963-7840

September 18, 2001

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

100004624491--8 -10/05/01-01025-005 ******70.00 *****70.00

Re: Philippine American Association of Pasco

Sirs/Mesdames:

1999

On behalf of the above-named entity, I enclose, for filing, in duplicate, its articles of incorporation, together with a check for \$70.00 as filing fee and registered agent's fee.

Should you have any questions in connection with this filing, please let me know. Thank you.

Sincerely,

etto U. Heeld

Roberto R. Ruelo

cc:	Joey H. Omila				
				 J U	FIL TARY
				 PM	
	••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••	۰.	·	 2: 23	

ŕ



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF THE

PHILIPPINE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PASCO, INC.

The undersigned, acting as an incorporator of a corporation not for profit under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, as set forth in Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

Article I

The name of the Corporation shall be the PHILIPPINE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PASCO COUNTY, INC.

Article II

The Corporation shall have perpetual duration.

Article III

The purposes for which the Corporation is organized are to raise funds for charity, to promote and preserve interest in the Philippine culture, to offer outreach programs, and to promote fellowship and goodwill among the members.

Article IV

The Corporation is organized upon a nonstock basis as defined in Section 617.011, Florida Statutes. The qualifications of the members of the Corporation, the manner of their admission, the different classes of membership, if any, and their rights and privileges shall be as regulated in the Bylaws.

Article V

The address of the Corporation is 5033 Bernadette Drive, Zephyrhills, Florida 33541 or such address within the State of Florida as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate. The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 5033 Bernadette Drive, Zephyrhills, Florida 33541. The name of its initial registered agent at such address is Jose H. Omila.

2

Article VI

The powers of the Corporation shall be exercised, its property controlled, and its affairs conducted by a Board of Directors. The board members shall be elected by the members of the Corporation. Their term of office shall be as stated in the Bylaws of the Corporation. The number of board members directors of the Corporation shall be three (3); provided, however, that such number may be increased or decreased from time to time by the members of the Corporation but may never be less than three. The names and addresses of the initial board members who shall hold office until an election is held by the members of the Corporation for the election of permanent board members or until their successors have been duly elected and qualified are:

Name	Address		
Jose H. Omila	5033 Bernadette Drive Zephyrhills, FL 33541		
Ricardo Leanillo	5033 9th Street Zephyrhills, FL 33540		
Frank Bliss	34445 Lemay Drive Zephyrhils, FL 33543		

Article VII

The qualifications, manner of election or appointment, and tenure of office of the officers of the Corporation shall be as stated in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

Article VIII

The Corporation shall indemnify its board members, officers, members, employees or agents in those cases as now or hereafter provided in Section 607.0834, Florida Statutes.

Article IX

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, after paying or making provision for payment of all debts, remaining money shall be distributed to charitable organizations chosen by the final members of the Corporation.

Article X

The Bylaws of the Corporation may be adopted or amended by the members of the Board of Directors in a regularly scheduled meeting with notice of the proposed amendment given at least 30 days prior to the meeting.

Article XI

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended by a two-thirds vote of the members of the Corporation in a regularly scheduled meeting, provided majority of the elected officers of the Corporation are present and notice of the proposed amendment is given 30 days prior to the meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the incorporator of this Corporation, has executed these Articles of Incorporation on this 28 day of 2001, at Zephyrhills, Florida.

OSE H. OMILA

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In compliance with Sections 48.091, 617.0202, 617.0501, and 617.023, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted:

The PHILIPPINE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PASCO COUNTY, INC., desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal place of office in Zephyrhills, Florida, has named Jose H. Omila, located at 5033 Bernadette Drive, Zephyrhills, Florida 33541, as its agent to accept service of process within Florida.

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity. Further, I certify that I am familiar with and agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes, including the duties and obligations provided for in Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes, relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

2001. Dated: ØSE H. OMILA, Registered Agent